May 8, 1972 Resolutions Book 8 - Page 237

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REFUND OF CERTAIN TAXES

Reference is made to the schedule of 'Taxpayers and Refunds Requested" attached to the Docket for consideration of the City Council. On the basis of that schedule, which is incorporated herein, the following facts are found:

1. The City-County Tax Collector collected taxes from the taxpayers set out on the list attached to the Docket.

2. The City-County Tax Collector has certified that those taxpayers made demand in writing for refund of the amounts set out on the schedule within eight years from the date the amounts were due to be paid.

3. The amounts listed on the schedule were collected through clerical error or by a tax illegally levied and assessed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session assembled this <u>8th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 19 72, that those taxpayers listed on the schedule of "Taxpayers and Refunds Requested", be refunded the amounts therein set out and that the schedule and this resolution be spread upon the minutes of this meeting.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of May, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 57, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 8, on Page 237.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

May 8, 1972 Resolutions Book 8 - Page 238

A RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE OF ONE CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECES-SITY TO OPERATE A TAXICAB IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that a public hearing on the request of Raymond Lee Craig for the issuance of one (1) Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the operation of a taxicab in the City of Charlotte will be held at the regular Council meeting beginning at 3:00 o'clock p.m., on Monday, <u>May 29</u>

, 1972.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearing shall be published one at least ten (10) days prior to said <u>May 29</u>, . 1972, in a newspaper published in the City of Charlotte.

Approved as to form:

W. Challedo City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of May, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 57, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 8, at Page 238.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

NSY 8, 1972 Resolutions Book 8 - Page 239

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING AN ORDER FROM THE BOARD OF WATER AND AIR RESOURCES FOR SEWER TREATMENT FACILITIES AND SEWER OUTFALLS AND TRUNKS.

WHEREAS, G. S. 160-383 limits the net debt a municipality may incur for General Obligation Bonds to eight per cent (8%) of the assessed valuation of property as last fixed for municipal taxation purposes; and WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte is desirous of passing a bond ordinance to obtain voter approval of \$13,620,000 for the construction of various sewer treatment facilities, sewer outfalls and sewer trunk lines; and

WHEREAS, a bond ordinance in the amount of \$13,620,000 for the construction of said projects would exceed eight per cent (8%) of the assessed valuation of property as last fixed for municipal taxation purposes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of G. S. 160-383, the North Carolina Board of Water and Air Resources has the authority to adopt an order to enable the City to exceed the statutory bonded indebtedness limitation for the construction of said sewerage projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, at its regularly assembled meeting, does hereby respectfully request the North Carolina Board of Water and Air Resources to adopt an order allowing the City of Charlotte to exceed the statutory bonded indebtedness limitation for the construction of \$13,620,000 of sanitary sewerage projects.

The 8th day of May, 1972.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of May, 1972, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 8, at Page 239.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

May 8, 1972 Resolutions Book 8 - Page 240

240

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY BELONGING TO ROBERT E. JOHNSON AND WIFE, EVA D. JOHNSON, LOCATED AT 3431 PELIGRENI STREET IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SANITARY SEWER FOR THE PARKWAY AVENUE TRUNK.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire certain property belonging to Robert E. Johnson and wife, Eva D. Johnson, located at 3431 Peligreni Street in the City of Charlette for right of way purposes for a perpetual sewer easement in connection with the construction of a sanitary sewer to serve the Parkway Avenue Trunk; and

WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purchase of this property, but has been unable to reach an agreement with the owners for the purchase price.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that pursuant to Section 7.81 of the Charter of the City of Charlotte, as amended by Chapter 216, 1967 Session Laws of North Carolina, and further amended by Chapter 384, 1969 Session Laws of North Carolina, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property of Robert E. Johnson and wife, Eva D. Johnson, located at 3431 Peligreni Street in the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, under the procedures set forth in Article 9, Chapter 136 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as amended; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$600.00, the amount of the appraised value of said property, is hereby authorized to be deposited in the office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, together with the filing of the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

Approved as to form:

mph. Underhell City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in a regular session convened on the <u>8th</u> day of May, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>57</u>, page ____, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book <u>8</u>, page 240.

Witness my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina this 9th day of May, 1972.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk